

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1069

ANSWERED ON –10/02/2025


SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN RAJASTHAN


†1069 Shri Ummeda Ram Beniwal:


  Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details of amount sanctioned, allocated and utilised under Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan

(SSA) in Rajasthan during the last five financial years, year-wise;


(b) the number of schools which received grants under SSA in Rajasthan, district-wise;


(c) whether the Government proposes other schemes for all round development of children and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether the Government proposes to open new Navodaya Vidyalaya in Barmer district of Barmer Parliamentary Constituency;


(e) if so, the time by which it is likely to be opened; and


(f) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a): The details of amount sanctioned, allocated and utilized under Samagra Shiksha Scheme in Rajasthan during the last five financial years is given below:


    Year Amount sanctioned

(Central Share)

(Rs. in Crore)

Amount allocated

(Central Share)

( Rs. in Crore)

Amount utilized

(Central + State Share)

(Rs. in Crore)

2020-21 2730.19 2259.43 4258.73

2021-22 2730.19 2405.82 4443.55

2022-23 3452.19 2138.61 4776.65

2023-24 3560.25 3202.89 5061.21

2024-25 3560.25 1364.62 2925.16*

 * The expenditure including state share as per PFMS as on 31.1.2025


(b): The district-wise number of schools receiving grants under Samagra Shiksha Scheme in Rajasthan in the year 2024-25 is at Annexure.


(c): Following Centrally Sponsored education schemes/programmes are being implemented by the Government in the State of Rajasthan:


(i) The Department of School Education and Literacy is implementing an Integrated Centrally Sponsored Scheme for School Education - Samagra Shiksha w.e.f. 2018-

19. The scheme aims to ensure that all children, from pre-school to class 12, have access to quality education with an equitable and inclusive classroom environment which should take care of their diverse background, multilingual needs, different academic abilities and make them active participants in the learning process. The scheme aligns with the National Education Policy 2020 and Sustainable Development Goal (SDG-4) which focuses on quality education. The scheme also targets foundational literacy and numeracy, holistic and integrated curriculum and innovative pedagogical methods, aiming to bridge social and gender gaps in education.


(ii) Strengthening Teaching-Learning and Results for States (STARS) Project, supported by the World Bank, is being implemented as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) in the state over a period of 5 years, i.e., from F.Y. 2020-21 to F.Y.

2024-25 and aims at improving the assessment system in schools and ensuring equal education for all. STARS Project supplements the efforts of Samagra Shiksha scheme for the school education sector. It encompasses teachers and students from pre-primary to 12th standard as beneficiaries.


(iii) The Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India (PM-SHRI), a Centrally

Sponsored Scheme is being implemented in the State. This scheme has been approved for a period of 5 years w.e.f. 2022-23 to 2026-27. Under this scheme, 734

schools have been selected in Rajasthan for development as exemplar schools to showcase various components of NEP 2020.


(iv) Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti Nirman (PM POSHAN) is one of the foremost rights based Centrally Sponsored Scheme implemented in partnership with the States and UTs for providing one hot cooked meal to children studying in Balvatika (pre-

primary classes) and classes I to VIII of Government and Government-aided schools on all school days.


(d) to (f): The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages for opening of one NV in each district of the country.


With sanctioning of 62 new NVs in November 2016, all 638 districts (as on 31st May,

2014) of the States/UTs which have accepted the scheme, other than 6 districts with 100% urban population, have been covered under this scheme. All the districts of Rajasthan (created up to 31.05.2014) have been covered under Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme. Further, Government of India has recently sanctioned new NVs in 28 newly created/ carved out districts.

Opening of new NVs is a continuous process which depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government/UT administration to make available requisite suitable land, free of cost, for construction of the permanent building and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. Sanction and opening of new NVs depends on approval by the competent authority as per extant procedures

                                                                     ***


Annexure


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1069 FOR ANSWER ON 10.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

UMMEDA RAM BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

REGARDING SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN RAJASTHAN


District-wise number of schools receiving grants under Samagra Shiksha Scheme in Rajasthan in the year 2024-25


S. No. District Number of Schools

1 Ajmer 1876

2 Alwar 1844

3 Banswara 3321

4 Baran 1591

5 Barmer 4856

6 Bharatpur 1775

7 Bhilwara 2905

8 Bikaner 2113

9 Bundi 2266

10 Chittaurgarh 1825

11 Churu 1443

12 Dausa 1577

13 Dhaulpur 1142

14 Dungarpur 2737

15 Ganganagar 1952

16 Hanumangarh 1110

17 Jaipur 3777

18 Jaisalmer 1310

19 Jalor 1880

20 Jhalawar 1690

21 Jhunjhunu 1544

22 Jodhpur 3603

23 Karauli 1451

24 Kota 1097

25 Nagaur 3071

26 Pali 1842

27 Pratapgarh  1735

28 Rajsamand 1734

29 Sawai Madhopur 1104

30 Sikar 2007

31 Sirohi 1011

32 Tonk 1516

33 Udaipur 4485

 TOTAL 69190

